GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION, ANDHRA PRADESH::MANGALAGIRI

Circular Memo No.C/Clarification on AGP/2022

Dated: 15-11-2022

Sub: Technical Education- Estt.- APTES – Movement of AGP from Rs. 9000/- to Rs. 10,000/- - For completion of 3 years of Service in the cadre of Head of Section – Certain anomalies found in pay fixation – Clarification –Furnished –Regarding.

Ref: G.O.Ms. No.209, HE(TE.I) Dept., dated 20.11.2010.

It is to inform that certain Principals of Government Polytechnics have fixed the Pay of the Head of Sections as per AICTE,2006 Pay Scalesin the pay band of Rs.37,400-67000 with raised AGP from Rs,9000/- to Rs.10000/-, though they have not completed 3 years of service in the cadre of Heads of Section along with Ph.D qualification.

In this regard, the Principals of all Government Polytechnics, A.P., are hereby instructed to follow the G.O. under reference cited, para 2(a) (xiv) of Appendix- A, which reads "Head of Department (HOD) completing 3 years of service in the AGP of Rs. 9000/- and possessing a Ph.D degree in the relevant discipline shall be eligible, subject to other conditions of academic performance as laid down by the AICTE, shall be placed in Rs. 37,400-67,000/- with AGP of Rs. 10,000/-.

The Principals of all Government Polytechnics are requested to scrutinize the pay fixation of Heads of Sections of concerned and furnish the compliance report to this office. Further, the Principals of the concerned Govt.Polytechnics are also requested, if any erroneous pay fixation is noticed, the difference of pay and allowances shall be recovered from the incumbents duly issuing notice by specifying from which month's salary, the lump sum is to be recovered.

The receipt of Memo shall be acknowledged.

Sd/- C.NAGA RANI DIRECTOR

То

All the Principals of the Government Polytechnics. Copy to the Regional Joint Director of Technical Education, Kakinada Copy to the Regional Joint Director of Technical Education, Tiruapthi. Copy to stock file.

/// F.B.O.///

K. P. Bhanallie SUPERINTENDENT